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Goals of this Newsletter

1. To further Woodworth family genealogical research,
2. To preserve Woodworth family genealogical records,
3. To compile Woodworth family histories for publication.

Each subscriber, and any other interested researcher, is encouraged to:

1. Submit queries on your Woodworth lines.

2. Submit your pedigree charts showing your Woodworth line.

3. Submit your Woodworth family group sheets.

4. Submit your biographies of Woodworth ancestors and/or personal biography as well.

5. Submit extracts from census or other civil records, church records, Bible and
family records on the Woodworth surname.

The quality of the contents of The Woodworth Family Newsletter depends upon

generous contributions of outside material. Please send your Woodworth material
for publication.
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A Word from the Historian's Corner

Just a couple of reminders: If you are able to respond to a person who
places a query in the Woodworth Family Newsletter, please send a copy of that
response to me also so that my records can be kept up-to-date. Secondly, there
1s no extra cha to a subscriber in submitting data to the newsletter (queries,
family news, biographies, xeroxed pictures of ancestors, etc.) This is a free
service which I hope you will avail yourselves of in the future. At present,
due to the quantity of material to be placed in the newsletter, items submitted
may not always be published immediately, but will be included as soon as possible.

To date only two people have had trouble in regards to their newsletters
arriving in poor condition. Over 500 newsletters have gone through the mails
to date so the ratio is relatively low, therefore, not necessitating envelopes
at this time. I will re-evaluate the situation in Sept., 1985, the first
anniversary of the newsletter. Please continue to keep me informed.

Many positive comments were received regarding the last newsletter which
devoted space to Samuel Woodworth, the Poet. This issue devotes a good deal of
space to Grace Woodworth, the Photographer. You might call the article on Grace
as "giving equal time to the womens' movement," but I would prefer to think
in terms of Grace having earned her right to space in this newsletter on her
own merits. 3She must have been a grand lady and well ahead of her time. Due
to lack of space, at least two newsletters, and possibly three, will be needed
for the material on Grace Woodworth.

Keep the family news, queries and letters coming. Also Woodworth addresses
from local telephone directories are appreciated. And, many thanks to those of
you who have taken the time to send these addresses on to me.

Harmest regards,

ﬁgw
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Below is new or corrected material from Barbara Cruchon's (WB-314 1ine) files

regarding the daughters of Thomas Woodworth (WT} and Joseph Woodworth

WB) (See

Vol. 1, No. 3 newsletter)

i DEBORAH, daughter of Thomas, b. 2 Jan 1667: m. Ebenezer Pinson
(also_Pincin/Pincen/Penchen/Pincheon/Pinchion/Pinchon/Pinison),

son of Thomas and Elizabeth (White) Pinson.
Scituate, MA and d. before May 1756.

.i
i1
iii
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He b. 30 April 1677
Children: PINSON

Thankful ?, b. 1702

Mary, b. 16 Sept 1704

Thomas, b. 1707; m. Agatha Hammond 15 Jan 1734/5, Scituate
and had Betty, Deborah, Judith, Mary, Simeon, Thomas.

Ebenezer, b. 8 May 1711; m. Elizabeth Studley in 1737,
Scituate and had Deborah, John, Ebenezer, Merrel, and
Elizabeth.

CATHERINE, daughter of Thomas, b. 5 Oct 1673 and d. 1 Jan 1729;

m. Thomas Davenport (also Danforth), son of Jonathan and Hannah
(Manners/Warren/Maynard?) Davenport, b. 10 Dec 1681, Dorchester, MA

Children:

i

DAVENPORT - all b. Little Compton, RI

Eliphalet, b. 7 May 1705; d. 1786, Little Compton; m/1
Hannah Phillips in 1728; m/2 Ann Devol in 1740, both at
Little Compton. Ch: Catherine, Dudley, Thomas, Hannah,
Phebe, Eliphalet, Jonathan, Judith, Ruth and Caleb.

Mary, b. 8 Feb 1707

Ephraim, b. 25 Dec 1708 and d. ca 1790 Coventry, CT: m.
Mary Phillips in 1734 at Little Compton and had Betty.

Deborah, b. 12 Dec 1710

Hannah, b. 27 Oct 1712; m. (prob.) William Brightman in 1741
at Little Compton

0liver, b. 5 Feb 1714; d. Coventry, CT; m/1 Sarah Macomber in
1741; m/2 Mary Devol. Ch: John, Sarah, Freelove, Catherine,
Noah, Oliver and Benjamin.

Thomas Davenport m/2 Mary Pitman in 1737 at Newport, RI and had:

Gideon, b.

1738 and Susanna, b. 1740.

v MARY, daughter of Thomas, b. B July 1678; m. 5 Apr 1704, Stephen

Vinal, son of Stephen and Mary (Baker) Vinal.
1674/5, Scituate.
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He b. 11 March

Children: VINAL - all b. Scituate, MA

Stephen, b. 24 April 1705; m. Sarah Stodder in 1729

Gideon, b. 29 Dec 1706

Hannah, b. 12 Mar 1711/12

Deborah, b.-12 July 1714

David, b. 17 Feb 1716

Issachar, b. 27 Mar 1718; m/1 Mary Chittenden in 1741; m/2 Judith
Bailey in 1750. Ch: Dayid, William, Mary, Deborah, Stephen

Mary, bp. 14 Aug 1720
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viii JERUSHA, daughter of Thomas, b. 1 Dec 1688 and d. 15 Dec 1768:
m/1 John Randall, son of (poss.) John Randall. He bp. 16 June
1678, Scituate and d. Tate 1717 or early 1718, prob. Scituate.
Children: RANDALL - b. Scituate, MA
i Elizabeth, b. 27 Sept 1718

Jerusha (Woodworth) Randall m/2 Ebenezer Ransom, 1 May 1723, Scituate,
No information regarding any children.

REFERENCES: Scituate, MA Vital Records; Daus. of Thomas Pinson, MclLean, pub.

Am. Gen. 50:97; History of Scituate, by Deane; NEHG Regq. 33:75; Rhode Island
gfta] gecnrds. Arnold; LittTe Compton Families, Wilbour; Records 1st Church of
cituate.

11 MARGARET, daughter of Joseph, b. 19 July 1673, Scituate; m. 10 Jan
1697, Marshfield, MA, Thomas Fish, son of Nathaniel and Lydia (Miller)
Fish. He b. 1665, Sandwich, MA. Children: FISH (*) indicates dates
differ from Adele Andrews' material.
i Thomas, b. 22 May 1700 -
11 Ebenezer, b. 13 Dec 1703 and d. 3 Feb 1793 (*); m. Deborah
Church at Scituate, MA. Ch: Mary, Abel, Lydia and Adam
111 Joseph, "Rev.", b. 28 Jan 1705/6, Duxbury, MA and d. 26 May
1781 (*), Stonington, CT; m. 6 Dec 1732, Little Compton,
RI, Rebecca Peabody (also Pabodie), dau. of William and
Judith ( ) Peabody. Ch: Mary, Rebecca and Joseph
iv Lydia, b. 24 Mar 1707/8; m. Eliakim Willis on 20 July 1738
v Samuel, b. 18 Oct 1710; m. Elizabeth Randall on 1 Mar 1732 (*),
Duxbury, MA
vi Nathaniel, b. 11 Apr 1713, Duxbury, MA and d. 27 Jun 1787,
NY State; m. 28 Nov 1736, Little Compton, RI, Mary Peabody
(also Pabodie), dau. of William and Judith ( ) Peabody.
Ch: Miller, William, Eliakim, Joseph, Nathaniel, Lydia,
Mary and Betty.

iv SARAH, daughter of Joseph. MNothing further except she was 1iving
Dec. 1712 when she was named in father's Will.

v ELIZABETH, daughter of Joseph, b. 1680 (Aug), Scituate, MA; m. Oct
1707 (1701 ?) at Scituate, Thomas Chittenden, son of Stephen and
Mehitable (Buck) Chittenden, Children: CHITTENDEN - all b. Scituate:

i Elizabeth, b. 12 Mar 1708; (prob.) m. David Hatch, 7 Mar 1731,

Scituate.
i1 Mehitable, b. 2 Mar 1709/10; m. (prob.) Joshua Rogers, 26 Nov 172
Scituate.
ii1 Sarah, b. 1 Dec 1712; m. (poss.) Elisha Curtis, 12 Nov 1741,
Scituate.
Thomas Chittenden m/2 Eliza and had: Jael, bp. 1717, Thomas

b. 1718, and Stephen b. 1722 all at Scituate,
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vi EUNICE, daughter of Joseph, b. 16 Jan 1682 and d. 13 Feb 1709; unm.

vii ABIGAIL, b. 16 April 1685; m. 7 Nov 1711, Thomas Merritt son of
John and Elizabeth (Pinson) Merritt. He b. Sept 1688, Scituate.
Ch: MERRITT - all b, Scituate:

i Agatha, b. 11 Feb 1711/12
ii Abigail, b. 21 Sept 1714
iii Amy, b. 21 Dec 1716
iv Mary, b. 11 Feb 1718 .
v Thomas, b. 1721; m. Jane Nichols in 1749, Ch: Elizabeth,
Jane, Thomas, Joseph, Mary, Charles, Abigail.

viii RUTH, b. May 1687, Scituate; m. 8 May 1718/19 (?) as his 2nd wife,
Benjamin Sylvester, son of Benjamin and Mary (Standlake/Stanley)
Sylvester; b. 26 Dec 1687, Scituate. He m/1 Jerusha Wheaton, 1710
and had Benjamin, b. 1711. Children: SYLVESTER, bp. Scituate:

T Ruth, bp. 8 May 1729
11 James, bp. 17 June 1722
i1 Jacob, bp. 4 Oct 1724,

REFERENCES: NEHG Reg. 6:349, Little Compton Families, Wilbour; Stonington Chronology,
Haynes; History of Town of Stonington, GT, Wheeler; Fish Famflg by L. W. Fish;

History of Scituate by Deane; Scituate MA Vital Records; Daughters of Thomas Pinson
by WcLean, pub. AmGen 50:97.

In Barbara Cruchon's Tetter to me of 25 Feb 1985 she goes on to say:

R I've been doing some research among other early Woodward/Woodworth
immigrants and their families--there were a surprising number of them!

As to any relationship between Woodwards and Woodworths, I personally
believe this is a matter of family relationship, and that the two names
are identical. Remember, many of our early ancestors could not write--
their names as we find them written down, were often written by some
clerk, who may or may not have been much of a speller, and who wrote

what he heard, or thought he heard. Spelling was an uncertain thing

in the early days too (something that's hard to keep in mind, for those
of us who really had to learn to spell in school!).

English names ending in "rd" were often found also ending with
“rth"--such as William Bradford of Plymouth Colony fame. Early
records of his family in England often give "Bradfurth,"” and his
signature, while apparently "Bradford" alright, also looks a great
deal 1ike "Bradforth" because of the way he wrote his letters. So I
really don't believe that Woodward and Woodworth are two distinct names--
I expect most of us confine our research to "Woodworth" just to preserve
our sanity. And of course, by this time, the families have all settled
on their own particular surname spelling. Many of those early New
England Woodward families were sometimes called Woodworth in early records--
50 it works both ways]"



FAMILY NEWS

DIANE MARTIN (WJ-123 156 23-1) wishes to inform us of the death of her father,

GEORGE CARTER WOODWORTH, Jr., son of George Carter and Nellie May (Lewis)
Woodworth, b. 13 September 1920, Chicago, IL and d. 17 Nov 1984, White River
Junction, VT of lung cancer. He was raised in New Rochelle, NY.

On 18 Aug 1941, George married BARBARA ANN GARGES of New Rochelle, NY, and they
became the parents of DIANE LEWIS, GEORGE CARTER IIT and LYMN GARGES.

Their grandchildren are: Kenneth Lewis and Scott Daniel, sons of Diane and Louis
Daniel Martin; Katharina Erika, George Carter IV and Stephen Paul, children of
George and Erika (Giersburg) Woodworth III. A sixth grandchild is due in March, 1985,
and will be the first child for Lynn and Karl Biemuller.

George retired from the shipping business in 1968, picked up on his daughter
Diane's genealogy habit and became invaluable as he had the freedom to travel. He
went to many local sources and found alot of unpuhlished information. Diane is now
in the process of consolidating both their files.
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MARSHA HOFFMAN RISING (WJ-114 1.10) will be speaking at the National Genealogical
society Meeting in Salt Lake City this susmer and would love to meet any other
"cousins” who might be attending. For further information, she may be contacted at

6058 Primrose Lane, Springfield, M0 65804,
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MRS. MARTIN J. FITCH (WB-323 242 1-iv) writes to tell us that her brother ELBERT
WOODWORTH's daughter JEAN PRECTEL had a baby boy on 10 February 1985, named
JOSHUA DALE.
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JENNETTE (SMITH) (CAMP) WOODWORTH, widow of William C. Woodworth (WB-323 241) will
celebrate her B5th birthday on 21 April 1985. Jennette makes her home with her
daughter, JEANETTE and son-in-law JAMES REHAN.
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SCOTT JAMES BEHAN (WB-323 241-i-11i) placed 4th in his weight class in the State of
Connecticut Class L Wrestling Tournament in March, 1985, At the High School
wrestling dinner he received a trophy for the most valuable Freshman wrestler and a
trophy for "scholarship" wrestler having remained on high honors scholastically with
@ 93 average during the entire wrestling season which covered two marking periods.

“YOU FOUND WHO

IN YOUR FAMILY TREE?"




WELCOME !! NEW MEMBERS LIST 4/1/85 WELCOME!!

WE-315 2
WE-611 31
Wl-42-v

WB-223 133 233
WB-661 111 13

WI-431 123 31

e e

Wd-114 344 1
WB-223 133 231

WB-223 133 23
WE-345 121 141

.

WOODWORTH
EVANS
FOSTER
HENDEE
JAQUES
MARTIN
WALKER
0SBORN

Busch, Elaine Easterly, P.0. Box 81, Mt. Aukum, CA 95656
Cobb, Andrew Woodworth, 420 South 8th Street, Cherokee, IA 51012
Ross, Mary W., R R #4, Port Hope, Ontario, Canada LI1A 3V8

Woodworth, Barry B., 10 Forest Road, Essex, VT 05451

Woodworth, David A., 960 Butternut Lane, Northbrook, IL 60662

Woodworth, George Hunter, Jr., 318 So. Columbia Ave., Columbus, OH 43209

Woodworth, Harley R., 7415 Henrietta Drive, Sacramento, CA 95822

Woodworth, Harry John, 11350 NW 30th Place, Sunrise, FL 33323

Woodworth, Leonard, 217 Alder Street, #102, Edmonds, WA 98020

Woodworth, Dr. & Mrs. Robert C., Logan Lane, RR#1, Box 1792-A,
Shelburne, VT 05482

Woodworth, Dr. Robert H., Bennington College, Bennington, VT 05201

Woodworth, Steve, 7600 Kirby #1213, Houston, TX 77030

Woodworth, Susan 5., 61 Sparks Street, Cambridge, MA 02138
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QUERTES

Would 1ike to correspond with anyone about the following children of
Hosea and'Electa (Evans) Woodworth:

JAMES (m. Celina) and d. 1882, Schuyler Co., NY;

GEORGE (m. Almira Foster) and d. 1894, Herkimer Co., NY;

DANIEL, b. 1895, Montgomery Co., NY;

ANSEL (m. Mariah Jaques) and d. 1888, Schuyler Co., NY:

SILAS 5., d. 1899, Onondaga Co., NY

BENJAMIN F. (m/1 Mary A. Osborn; m/2 Rosalie---), res. Van Buren Co., MI;

ELECTA (m. James Martin) and d. 1906, Manlius, IL
SAMUEL A. (m. Rosina A. Hendee) and d. 1867;

ORRIN C. (m. Hannah Walker) and d. 1900, Calif.;
ELIZABETH (m. Loran Osborn) and res. Schuyler Co., NY
THOMAS J. (m. Minerva) and d. 1908, Herkimer Co., NY

Rhonda Doeden (WB-121 1), 126 First Avenue, Madison, MN 56256

RS EERSES S s m e e -

WOODWORTH
CACCAMD
HEDMAN

Am searching for my Woodworth ancestry. My Father was Paul David
Woodworth, b. 29 Jan 1917; m. Christine Roseta Caccamo and res.
Jamestown, NY. My grandfather was James Samuel Woodworth, b. 25 June
1892 and d. 28 Dec 1965; m. Jennie Ada Marie Hedman and res. James-
town, NY.

James A. Woodworth, 13915 White Street, Springville, NY 14141
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Would appreciate any information regarding persons who are familiar
with genealogy in Peru, South America. Please contact:

Victor Montes (WI-521 323-i-1), 11 Spruce Street, Braintree, MA 02184



WOODWORTH
PHILLIPS
UNDERDOWN

Am searching for my Woodworth ancestry.
Randall J. Woodworth who m. Esther (Easter acc. to Obit Notice)
Phillips ca 1875,

QUERIES
My Grandfather was

Esther b. ca 1857. Randall d. before 1900 as

Census shows "Hettie" as head of family.

1880 Census of Dsage Township, Berryville, Carrell Co., AR
RandaTl ﬁnndwmrtﬁ ae 42, b. VT (b. ca 1837)
His mother b. NY and his father b. NY
Esther ae 23 - her father and mother from NY
Children:
Tilden age 4 in 1880
Charles G., age 2 in 1880

1890 Census - burned in Wash. D.C. fire

1900 Census shows:
Hettie Woodworth, head of family, ace 44 in 1900; m. 25 WEArS .

11 ch., 8 Tiving.

1.

[ B L o L Y

{Thre

List according to Census:

Tilton, b. Sept-1876; age 24

Lessie, b. July 1883, age 16

Maggie, b. May 1BB4, age 14

Thurlow (? poor writing), b. Jan 1887, age 13

Joseph (prob. Joe Jay below), b. ca 1899, age 11
Bessie, b, Aug 1891, age B

Robert, b. Aug 1894, age &

Lydia, b. Dct 1896, age 3

missing are: Granville who d. ca 1900, prob. Charles G.

b. 1878 ; Lottie d. at 19 yrs. and "Dick".)

2. Joe Jay, b.
had & children,

.
10,
11.
12.
13,
14.

Verlin Woodworth, P.0. Box 556, Green Forest,
AR 72638

16 Dec 1890, Delmar, AR: m. Lizzie Underdown and
He d. 27 July 1977 age B6 (per Obit Notice):

Joe J. Woodworth

Joe Jay Woodworth, aged B8,
of Alpena, died Wednesday, July
77, 1977, at the Boone County
Hospital in Harrison.

He was borm December 16,
1890, at Delmar, a son of Randall
snd Esster Phillips Woodworth
Hewas married to Lizzie Under-
down, and they were the parents
af zix chikdren. Three children,
Melvin, Otis B. and Jesaie [,

Verlin

Otis (preceeded Joe J. in death)

Mrs. Freda Alford

Mrs. Lavern Alford of Alpena

Melvin (preceeded Joe Jay in death)
Jessie D. (preceeded Joe Jay in death)

2 The Star « Progress Berryville, Ark., Aug. 4, 1977

{Deaths and Funerals}

Woodworth, preceded him in
death,

Mr. Woodwarth was a
member of the Shady Grove
United Baptist Church,

Survivors inclode his wifes of
the home; & son, Verlon
Woodworth of Green Forest; two
daughters, Mra. Freda Alford
and Mrs. Lavern Alford of
Alpena, 16 grandchildren and 16
great-grandehildren,

Funeral services were at 2:00
a pam. Friday, July 239, at the

Shady Grove Church, with Rev.
Aubwrn Green  officiating,
Interment was in the Shady
Grove Cemetery, under
direction of Melsonas,
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The following pages are devoted to GRACE WOODWORTH (WB-613 27-v) who was a
professional photegrapher first in Union Springs, WY and then in Rochester, NY.
In the Woodworth Family typescript Grace's family write-up is given as indicated
below; however, in the catalogue put out by the Schweinfurth Art Center {parts
of which are attached herein), you will note the first two children are not

enumerated,

Grace Woodworth's family according to the Woodworth Family typescript:

WB-613 27 JOSIAH CRANE 7 WOODWORTH, son of Caleb & and Elizabeth (Caleb 5,
Gershom 4, Caleb 3, Benjamin 2 and Walter 1); Born 26 Sept 1822, Seneca Falls,

NY and d.

m/1
and Jane (

1906.

i CLARA A., b.

} Miller.
MILLER, sister of Caraline.
Josiah was a merchant and resided Seneca Falls, NY.

Children:

14 Mov 1851 and &, 9 Feb 18953 unm,

15 August 1850, CAROLINE AUGUSTA MILLER, b. 12 March 1820, dau. of Daniel
She d. 28 Nov 1859 and he m/2 31 Jan 1865, EDNA AMANDA
Edna b. 15 July 1834 and d. 9 Jan 1928,

i1 CARRIE MILLER, b. 21 Mov 1859, Seneca Falls, NY and d. 12 June
1894, Penfield, NY; m. 24 Feb 1881, Lebbeus Morthrup; 2 ch.

1 ifi
iv

v GRACE ADELL, b. 18 Mar 1872

vi

REFEREMCES :
p. 145,

ELMER JOSIAH, b. 5 June 1867; Seneca Falls, NY
JENNIE MAY, b. 31 Oct 1869, Seneca Falls

(S5ee following pages in mewsletter)

ﬂmzﬁ,ﬂfa; 131852
Pross-Obssrvar, November 26, 1984
Art Center Announces Publication
Behweinfurth Art Center has

mmmmﬂﬂitrﬂu!a;fihﬂlﬂh
Tﬂ-‘h’ﬂm.l -P -

in the tol-
the Bensca Falls His-

by Mary
historian, 8.U., and
rian, Buffalo investigating
Grace thd-urﬂfulﬂi'tnd
carear choices, and the times

. and region which shaped and in-

her first professional photo-
graphy studio in Union Springs
about 1897 and moved to
Rochester in 1900,

In 1908 she returned-to
Seneca Falls and the rest
of her life there. ran her
atwdio on Fall St. until the sarly
19308. She was espocially
krewn as an sxcellent portrait
photographer, though few
exnmples of individual portraits
survive,

EDITH GENUNG, b. 15 Feb 1B75; m. 27 Aug 1902, Asa Baird Kirkpatrick.

"Genung-Ganong-Ganung Genealogy" by M.J.G. & L.N. Nichels, 1906,
Article from the "Democrat and Chronicle newspaper 14 Jan 1973.

The exhibition and catalog
images have been selected from
the Grace Woodworth Collection
&t the Benica Falls Historical
Society, The exhibition was first
at Behwelmfurth Art Center, and
W subsequeritly travel to the
Maaruros at Hartwiek College
in Omeonte; thie Néw York State
Musenm cand two sd-
ditional mites. publication ia
wrailable throygh Schweinfurth
Art Center, 205 Geneses 5t.,

Auburn, 13021; Telephone (315)
265-16563.
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The Woman Photagrapher

3B
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Sunday, januwary 14, 1973

Grace Baffles Historians

By CARDL RITTER

SENECA FALLS—Thia
community I8 known as the
birthplace of women's righls
—it was the aite of the 1848
Women's Highis Convention
organized by Ellzabeth Cady
Stanfom  amid  several other
whdely-known  suflragetles—
but official records don't offer
much informatbon about one
af the earfierst peofessional
women who lived and woeked
here.

Migz Grace Woodworth was
a working professional pho-
tograpler in Sencca Falls for
decades shoetly after the turn
of the century, and her cam-
eras and persomal effects oo-
cupy a whole room at the His-
torical Soclety  Museum  on
Cayuaga 5L

But the ledgers, busimess
rectipts and adveriising ma-
terials in thal moom say lttle
about the woman behind the
NATEE,

Miss woodwarth died & few
years agn, some years alter
she had pelired, but the publie

i and the historical s
::*:;ﬂrlw'n have her chituary
on file.

The papers that are availa-
ble in her room at the mu-

-
e |

Shirley Patterson, museum directer,

seum, howeve, | provide o v
glimpses info the life and
work of the lady deseribed by
a friend a5 “‘very independ-
anl.™

A Rochester Democrak and
Chroalele clipping dated April
15, 1905, is besdlined “A
Woman' Who Fhotographs”
with the sub-hesd “Fleasing
Poelraits of Men, Women &
Children,"

The clipping reads "“Miss
Grace A, Woodwarth is one of
Rochester's meost  suceesaful
phofographers, ber talents in
portraiture having baill up &
large patronage for ber studio
in all branches of phols
graphic work. She has, lbow-
gver. been parlicalarly Swe-
ceasful with children, the lit-
the ones regarding & visit to
her stodio & a real Lrest,
with the resall thal (be por-
trabls are natural amd pleas-
ing ... Miss Busan B. An-
thowy recently sat to Miss
Woodwarth for ber porirait on
the oecagion of ber E5th hirth-
day . Mizs Woodworth is
particularly apt im the por-
tralture of wv.men’s costurmes,
her knowbedge of women's
wishes being grestly appre
clated, amd Easter time
msaally brings a large numbser
of ladkes to her in be photo-
graphed in the mew gowns al

EPRLFRASOE. Tk g s

con,o - puinte]  camvaq back-

%’“ﬁ Y.~ T :

Shirley Pattersom, directar
of the Seneca Falls Museum,
said ber records show thal
Miz Wosdworth worked in
Rochester far eight years, with
a gtudio at 30 East Main 51,
O H-D-.-E]‘nb&r‘_ 1 1H|I-1I|| h;llE
openexd @ studie on Ea .
here amd she worked here
umtl the time of ber retive-
meat.

But st some poisl along the
way she alsn worked in Us-
wegn, Accopding to Claresoss
Bullock, a retired local pho-
tographer who knew her.

“Her father had a dry
goods glore here.” he recalls.
91 remember Grace Wood
worth as being shori, & hit
vy, very independent.”

The bulky cherry-and-brass
poetralt camors wsed in Miss
Woodwoeth's studio work is a
far cry from teday's stmBamn-
lined models. The contrivance
gtamds nearly Flve feet tall
el oecupies roughly the (loor
area of & larpge refrigecalor.

In the Wondwaorth photogra-
phy roam &t the musesm
bere., Mizs Woodworth’s big
camera stands in the cenler
of the Toom Eacing an ormate
Vielorian chair in owhich ber
clients were sested for their
portraits, The chair is posed
m fromt of a l-foot-square

drop, with s subdued pastoral
geene  providing the setbing
for her “plezsing porirails of
mEn, women and children,"”

Among Lhe personal effect,
gathered in and around @

chest of drawers in Lhe room
gre several ledgers  listeg
small purchases amd huminees
transacioms,

“Sep, she even kepl track of
her magazine suhscriptioes,"”
Mrs, Patlerson zaid, pointing
gt the nest, bold seript of
the Inte pholographer in one
of the ledgers.

Miss Woodworlh amd &
spinster sister lived for years
in A frame house on Jobnson
5. Both are desd now, asd
their [riends ape dwindling
tou.

The lack of more detailed
records  periaining to  ibedr
lives and the lives of Chelr
contemporaries  was  be-
moaned by Mrs Ethel
Bishap, publle libearian,

"Thal perbed, Irom 190 i
1904, is ope we dom't have im
many of our records in Se-
necs Falls," she said. "It
wanld b= top bad to lose Lbe
koowledge  and  defsils  we
need to keep W slive im our
history, If somebody doesn't
do something pretty soon that
period In tis commanity's hls-
fory is galmg to be bost,™

g

-

with Miss Woodworth's camera, left, Miss Woodwerth's portrait chair,
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photographer
outside the common lines

September

through

October
OPEMING SCHWEIMFURTH
RECEPTION MEMORIAL

ART CENMTER
Friday

205 Geneges Street

September 14
Auburn

6 - 8 pm
55-1553

An exhibiticon organized by Schweinfurth Memorial Art Center,
funded by rthe Mew York Council for the Humanities. Glass plate
negatives, photegraphic prints, studio equipment &nd memorabilia
from the Grace Woodworth Collection of the Seneca Falls Historieal
Society form the basis of the exhibitien.

An exhibicion catalogue will be available after October 1, 1984
funding is provided by rthe New York Council on the Arts. The
exhibition will travel throughout the state and the country during
1985 and incto 1985.

Also on view at the Art Center through October:
CHINA FROM WITHIN Contemporary Chinese photographers

DOOR GODS AKRD OTHER HOUSEHOLD DIETIES handeolored woodblock primcs

SPECIAL: September l4th only
SFHS members will receilve a 107 discount on purchasaes at
THE ART CENTER SHOF!!|!!
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WOODWORTH

The following is from the brochure Grace Woodworth, Photographer,

Outside the Common Lines published by Schweinfurth Memorial Art Center,
urn, New York. 5 brochure was sent to Jeanette W. Behan by

Dr. and Mrs. Donald J. Grout (WB-647 12-11). We all appreciate their

thoughtfulness in allowing us to share "a moment in history"” with one of

our ancestors. Although some pages will be reproduced in this newsletter

and future newsletters, there are many beautiful photographs included in

the brochure which will not be included in the newsletters. For those who

would 1ike a copy of this brochure, the publication is ayailable through

Fchweinfurth Art Center, 205 Genesee 5t., Auburn, NY 13021.

The Meking of an ndeperdent Woman: 1872-1890

“and i vou were restlexs L7

Girice ennbuortlh wos Bomn il rrisad i Seec Falbs, Sew Yook osmall snkisimal wer mmetlis] Beran the
ik of Cotvnmgn il Seetwe Igkas. Somsbanntly s vcatuiesation o o ioepenadent persin i Ty b fosgenad be sy
intTisenices in her lile Der steong, Gamily, e time period asbicl e Tved, o dhe omsge ke Ber hvmetosn bad i e
[istoors ail womnai = siillrege

Thie Wannbwairih Gimals was ke i of perenils esiah Crane ard Febia & Miller Wonnbsorthy and e clialdnen
Elmer. e, Grace. and Edith, Joseals Woodvorth was o self-made nea, @ descenden of o revslitionan patriod i of
an ool eosbnnizl Exnilbe. D P e suiffemend o1 series ol Tosass o reversals His dr poods husines, begun in e 15400
with v of his sis haslers dissolval in 1330 ahen his hroher became il The busines ke v agnin aand continad
wnth e pearter vamed Henee T, Sevmour until 1690 Wondworth's 1906 ohstuare describes % ocdaneth as losing il
horsiniss fin 1450, and therefier working as 2 tonelling agemt B ran comyguinies. Ris expense ook, now i the anching
of the Seneca Falls Bisiorical Sociery, suppests in precise detail de degree of Iuts sty while aodking for others.” His
ubituiary prises his “sterfing charcter.” and be is desoribed by a famile member a5~ o wonderful man. patient,
nuigoing. "

Grace Wondworth was only eight vees old when her Eather took to the road and eightesn vears old when be retived
i 1890, %he did not seemn 1o view ber fuber s 2 Eilure: instead. she seemed 1o witness 2 man whose willingness s wirk
far ntlwrs sugpested a flexibilin and adaptahilice.

Her mother. Edigt. the second of roo sisters whom Jasinh married. the fist having died. was described b a famils
member 25 2 bady.” meaning that “she Gidin't do any work. lead servanis. and never raised her voice.” The impression
which rermeined with this relative was tha Edia nenver quile approved of her daughter's wark. wishing instead tha the
girk had groan inte the role of 2 lady.* _

For much of Grace Woodwonth's childhood. the famik led a comforiabde middle class life. and her childhood
meemories are fond onss. In 2 1963 inervies, Wombvorth described hersell ws having heen an artistec child. Her mem-
aries of childhood were vivid. concrete. and sensory, and she spoke of the feelings. sounds. and smells of those
vears, She mentioned that sh loved 1o paint as a child, which led, in consequence. 1o the fact that photagraphy came
naburally s her Scatiered traces of ber childhood rermain, revealing a romantic child, with a love of advemure, vet i
timid nature: an elementan school composition. 2 noebook describing dance steps, a well-used libran cand =

While Woodwoeth's antistic nature, evident in childhood. had a sirong influence on her chaice of a career.
dernagraphics may have had a similar effect on her choice to suppon hersell. OF the woman in her 1S Myderse
nesudemy graduting chass, very fow masried, and may have supported (hemsetves b defaul."

In the Seweca Falls of 1490, the ideal for 2 woman was o marry, and maintain a middle class lfesnle, rnning a
large household. raising children, directing servats, and attending teas. club mestings. and cheritsble projects. Her mie
wioats Ul of 3 “ladv,” ™

Woodworth's chaice 1o remnain single may have had as much 1o do with demsopraphics 2 7 had with chaice. i
194H. fonurseen vears zifier her high school praduation, anly three of ber thirteen female classmaes were nearmed. The
nitee surviving women appeared o have taken advantage of the optiois which were starting W apen up to middle cles
wimen. (ver bl of them were warking in publically regiinad accupations outsade the bome i |904: wo were
teachers. ome 2 nui, one 3 stevographer. one 2 business manaer. A Woodaorth, who was described a5 a0 anis. -

12



WOODWODRTH

i b i i, hwere o few ot egwrn b sighe midde clies wearen, Bevod e mole of an aimarried
|.||,|:._ il uibreribel i e Feenlses o ncewber cionis. - Thet pindkdle obes: wminenn wene -q.'ll.hlliug 1l lives
Ewsonrtmd Uloee poobie oo Ve Finh bt ennd ool floe 900 cenbary o Do pesaaltod Fromi Budh osgessits ol oppartomm
'D.uhh,hn.u‘lh_ like bt ||.'1I'|:|||_'-|;|1|I|.'|I'|u||".~|r||"\._ TIEns ||:||.|.' |u.\|| ;.,'J.IIII.HI I liantli migeati Giiwl LER LR T i Hidweder il 1
e sciial tlesd s evervised ebwiive i pomsaniaig 3 profsssin she cogasd, ol e which deok nelbotad ber galonts

L Bind mcipor iilhiciwe i Womshortlh = eziels B i leive bevie a haiscting of i Distorscil oveit i ie Bile of
Senwea Falls Do Dosetman The s was e site o e istorn: find S~ Bights Comention, bl m 13595
sl by resient Elcsilatlo b St bzl tlee angeact of the siecenl wamt s righis nuscisd o
Woawhurrln's gonstinaprarios is daflwule el o e engting b npotliesice ot Wbl sos milisoosd s e
kst ool cguialats bor minnein

I chie 1900 s, st Falls Beeggainn i sapqsear oo brigh selwsl nesibesds sl seliokarly wirks s ibw site of s histor-
intsikiang event: e Wanman's Biglts Ceonventiom of 1565 That histric evenl ivsomsl that the e wouhl mever be
alseury, Bii Seiwca Flls i il peis socind e o lony il afeombed e w's sgivicino.

I i clieaar From prapers poblishod by the Somca Falls sl See afier it s inomporats] in 1904, tat
Al Wi s Miglis Criinantion wis s 3 meggor focues or s st controllisl the rge of whot woes of hastorical
irmtenest in Sevwera Flls® The Histanical Sacivt pubilished scoments of e history of melicioe in Sseect Falks, of
elruggists. drv snks stons, milliners, insurance apents. sl the T and e of e ewon's Fumders, carly capitadisis
sl penibemmin Furners. The proceadiegs of tle 198 celeheaison of e Siah Ansersar of e Waonean's Higlas
Canreenivan pubhledus] Bsthe Flesarical Society, sevms fe bive b an oppainin Bar the sscivi e gt s sgndan o
oty -wicks celebration rather than as an isepreier of an kisncalle sgeilomnl event =

Trndped, the Women's rights Converntion of 1848, even a1 1he time, wis am event of consicerable ambivalenee in
Senweca Falls. Notall the citizens of the village were chanmed by Mrs. Stanton and her ideas. One resadent still
rememberad the cherished son of her gracdnother s refusal i ride in o carriage with Mes. Stamon—an aitode o
surprisinng i ligla of the votioamide ridicule of these activists who signed o Declaration of Semiments so contrary o

 Pusivess-as-vsie] between the ssies ' Even after Mrs. Scagon became fumous and nespectahle, 2 Semect Falls nsic
tesicher deserilinig Stantons immphant netuns in Seneca Falls after the Civil War, in o paper on Stnton commenged
Ehaat ey pestipe Wi wre debighaed sls the isitinaal Bine of e former nesghbor ioietheles remasisd i
dmcaptreement with St s vieas. reganding women's rights.

Seneca Falls wis hlessed sl burdened with the women's rights controversy from its earliest davs. Xational histon
hegan i onalesoe armimnd Seveca Fulls's foonding mothers and their ieas. rther than aroind i fouading Bnbers and
tveir Beaats. For those who lived in Seeca Falls, whese Exibers were the “enmtemprising men of capitad” of local math, aid
uhnse mothers were the opper mviddle class cresors of village “culore.” mational imerst in Séveca Fills as 1he
hirthplace af the women's rights mevement man ave appeared 1o overdook the community's real achivvements.

v dhe Lake 19k cenivire, when Grace Womhsoeh ws bom. (he women s rghts movemensd wis almost iin
abrstraction in Seveca Falls. The moverment's implications were reduoad by many 1o whether ar ol Elizheth Cady
sninoa vt nesibhe g ool perghbar il whetlwer ar o Amel Bloomer shiowhl take credin for the cosime whach hore
her vame, The origivel oo of Bhemers mesape of sodial neform Eaded: it was linked only 10 emperinoe, = While
fominists an The taisie] scee weny sdcdressing s pambeon of coigerns, resides of Seneca Falls wene redefining ths
bt 1o Fil 3 skl wwn citesa ™

0 B ol siepresiing, givein Senect Fall's Rl aid somewhat conservative understanding of the women s riglhis
nwwermenl. e Grace Woodhonnth waes foemadly Fiked 1o feminga effans oals by vietoe of bee sernbership ol il
bemipweransce club el b i Bact tlest Bier gl signed the Declarsin of Semmenis - Available evideiscy appears o

inslicate Wimsdwanih bud o dievet neltionship s the momen s righits et el her relzutinewshiip chring (e vzerh
Fnb watl ihe sifirige beuder Susan 15 Anibimn, discissed Biser in s tes) ) '

Do, if Wonehwurih's view of die wosien's righls e nitmoned tnse of her COnETTpararics. e the
imeect il e manimient o ler was nwwbed. In direcied ioteriens with oo ellerhe nembers of & ookl s deiraliin,
Fesachenits rermeniber Qe clehrations o the sins. They paiculardy remensher e 1924 commernoeion of ts
Wiwnicnn s Wights Conwenisom: o pageinn on Thie Flas, e spoeches, e ice eream rint, The nxemiries ane idims i itic
anid persotad sl did wvent is reminiberad s o dhanoe b alee o o sl o oetern bl [ like Alice Il
sl Claare Mool Lusce, b gessap sthoun thwe cletlsivg of out-al- s gusts ol b wk tnggther en a prspect. The cleatge o
wisthy i i iwwhv-won vobe For women wis lisd i the -

A herer relabie desondd Wisdwonly as an aadnidilbisn, ot feminist nuriured s sstinsd e nemosies
of 1848, The evidence seems b support this claim. 1f the pan Seneca Falls plaved in the histon of women s rights Did an
titlierie oy Wooshvorih's initial decision to venture “outsick: the comman lines.” then that infleence was intgihle
annd diflscuall i estaibllisly

13 To be continued 1n the next newsletter



WOODWORTH

This is the 4th and final instaliment of the Unplaced William Woodworth Family of
Canada continued from The Woodworth Family Mewsletter, Vol. 1, #2, #3, and #4,

100 CLAYTON MAURICE, son of Harris 5 and Mabel (William 4, George 3, William 2

and ====== )i Born 22 Sept 1918, Manchester, NH; m. 11 Sept 1954, Lawrence,
MA, MARIA M. COIA. Res. Newburyport, MA in 1985. In Army 1924/25 infantry
in Europe. Worked for Haverill Gas Co. Children:

164 BRIAN B., b. 11 May 1957, Newburyport, MA; Grad. Boston Univ. in 1979;
attended Harvard for Masters.

165 KEITH H., b. 11 Apr 1959, Newburyport, MA; 1980 a junior at MIT

REFERENCE: Clayton family notes.

101 BERNARD LORAS, son of Harris 5 and Mabel (William 4, George 3, William 2

104

105

106

and ------ ); Born 4 Nov 1919, East Kingston, NH (twin); m. MILDRED EMERY
on 14 Nov 1948, West Newbury, MA. Bernard in Mavy during WWII Pacific.
Res. Haverhill, MA. A fireman. Children:

166 CHARLENE L., b. 31 July 1949, Amesbury, MA; m. 5 Oct 1968, Haverhill,
MA to Robert Jesionowski. Ch: 1) Eric 5., b. 20 Sept 1970 and
2) Philip C., b. 6 Dec 1974
167 GARY L., b. 13 April 1954, Haverhill, MA *
168 ALANA L., b. 20 May 1958, Methuen, MA; unm. in 1980

HERBERT VANCE, son of Harris 5 and Mabel (William 4, George 3, William 2
and ------- )3 Born 13 July 1929, E. Kingston, NH; m. 27 Dec 1958, Havana,
Cuba to MARGARITA DIAZ (FERNANDEZ). He does geodedtic surveying for US
Gov. In 1980 were at Kwajalein, a small island - part of the Marshall
Islands. In Army during Korean War. Children:

169 WARREN H., b. 30 Jan 1964, Warrensburgh, Missouri
170 CYNTHIA L., b. 14 Jan 1967, Sudan, Africa

ROY DREW, son of Charles 5. 5 and Adelia (Erod 4, George 3, William 2
and ====-- -); Born 18 Apr 1889; m, 6 Jan 1911, MARGE LEAH LE SHANE. Went
to Lynn, MA in 1907. Children:

171 ROY D., Jr., b, 3 m. HAZEL McCARTHY; res. Lynnfield, MA; d. B Feb
" 1965, plane crash. Was military aide to Gov. John A. Volpe (Mass.)
and insurance company executive. Plane crash was off Jones Beach
(12 miles off) south of Jones Qutlet, New York. Stated to have had
two children. (From 10 Feb 1965 N.Y. Herald-Tribune newspaper)
172 RUTH, b.

RAYMOND CHARLES, son of Charles 5 and Adelia (Erod 4, George 3, William 2
and ------ }i Born 19 Sept 1891; m. OLIVE ARMSTRONG; Res. Lynn, MA in

1907 but returned to N5; Was in the Army there and then returned to Lynn,
MA again. Stated to have had children.

14
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108 WILLIAM PORTER, son of Charles 5 and Adelia (Erod 4, George 3, William 2
and =-==--); Born 15 Sept 1896; m. MURIEL TRACY; res. Halifax, NS.

118 GLENN R., son of Angus 5 and Eleanor (Erod 4, George 3, William 2 and
======}; Born 2 May 1902, twin; m. 18 April 1956, Lynn, MA to VELMA ELLISON.
He a truck driver; no ch. He d. 2 March 1964. Bur. Pine Grove Cem,,
Lynn, MA.

119 GUY H., son of Angus 5 and Eleanor (Erod 4, George 3, William 2 and------- )3
Born 2 May 1902, twin; m. CATHERINE M. LYNCH on 29 June 1945, Lynn, MA.
A firefighter. A dau. d. at birth in 1951.

120 gUSEPH, son of Angus 5 and Eleanor (Erod 4, George 3, William 2 and ------- jH
orn
m. ANGIE WOODWORTH in Lynn, MA and res. Peabody, MA. A truck driver. One
s0n.
173 RICHARD, b. 3 m. and. had & children.

(Note: There is a Richard Woodworth of Peabody, MA who is a well-
known skiier and has appeared on Wide World of Sports on TV - 1981/2)

123 EUGENE PORTER, son of Joseph 5 and Idella (Erod 4, George 3, William 2 and
-------- )i Born 22 Feb 1900; m. WINNIFRED --=-====m=
He d. Middleton, N5 and bur. Fairview Cem. Lawrencetown, N5. Member of Royal
Canadian Legion Branch No. 1, Middleton and past member of Branch #95, Bedford.
Served in WWI in France in Royal Camadian Air Force 1914-1915. One dau.

174 DIANNA ; res. Montreal

137 VAUGHAN MORRIS, son of Rheuben and Clara (Erod 4, George 3 and William 2
and ====-===); Born 7 March 1899, New Germany, N5; m. WINIFRED MACKAY of
New Canada, N5 in Boston, MA. They lived only a few years in Boston, the
rest in New Germany, N5 where Vaughan was a carpenter. He served in WWI
overseas. He d. 17 April 1949, bur. in New Germany, NS. Winifred born 1901
and d. 1979, Both bur. 5t. John's Anglican Church. One child:

175 JOYCE, b. 1925, Boston, MA; m. Kenneth Crouse, a blacksmith. They m.
in 1944 and res. New Germany, NS. Ch: CROUSE

i Carolyn, b. 1945; m. Fred Silver in 1961
ii William, b. 1947

138 FRANK ROLAND, son of Rheuben and Clara (Erod 4, George 3, William 2 and
——————— }; Born Nov 1901, New Germany, NS; m. MABEL STAPLES of Truro, NS at
Boston, MA in 1927. They res. Medford, MA. Frank was a sub attendant at
M.T.A. Station. MNo children. He d. 23 Sept 1950, bur. Peabody, MA.

139 AUBREY, son of Rheuben 5 and Clara (Erod 4, George 3, William 2 and ======= )1
Born 15 Jan 1905, New Germany, NS; m. SYLVIA ERNEST nf Somerville, MA on 26 July
1925. Res. North Billerica, MA. Aubrey worked for the railroad as a boiler-
maker. He d. 5 June 1971, bur. Billerica, MA. Children: Con't on next page.
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WOODWORTH
AUBREY (His children - continued)

176 MURIEL, b. 5 May 1928, Billerica, MA; m. Ronald Logan of Alberta,
Canada in 1949. Res. Mashua, NH. Ch: LOGAN
i Gwendlyn, b, 1949
ii Ronald, b. 1955

177 ERNEST, b. 25 Aug 1934, skiing operator, shoe shop

WALTER VINCENT, son of Rheuben 5 and Clara (Erod 4, George 3, William 2

and ------ )i Born 25 June 1907, New Germany, NS5; m. MARGARET MACCLOUD of

Medford, MA in 1929, Res, there. Walter was district manager of Whiting

E;}*ﬂﬁu. at time of his death. He d. 10 July 1943, bur. in Peabody, MA.
ren:

178 LORRAINE, b. 1930; m. Kenneth Risser in 1952. Ch: RISSER
i Stephen, b. 1953
ii Kevin, b, 1956
ii1 Connie, b. 1960
iv Tammy, b. 1961

179 RUTH, b. 1932
180 CAROL, b. 1940; m. Robert Welch of Medford, MA. Ch: WELCH
i Kathleen, b. 1961

ORAN RANDOLPH, son of Rheuben 5 and Clara (Erod 4, George 3, William 2
and ======- J3 Born Feb. 1910; m. HAZEL MAILMAN of Sprinafield, NS in 1936.

They res. New Germany, NS on the Rheuben Woodworth farm. He d. 12 July
1953, bur. New Germany, N5. Children:

181 RONALD, b. 1937; res. Ontario, Canada
182 CLARA, b. 1939; res., Ontario, Canada
183 MARILYN, b. 1945
184 CHERYL, b. 1947

REFERENCES: Mr. and Mrs. Aubrey Woodworth of North Billerica, MA contributed

information on the Rheuben Woodworth family; Clayton Woodworth's notes to

Jean Behan.

142

ORAN SILAS, son of Silas 5 and Ceretha (Silas 4, George 3, William 2 and
------- }; Born 4 March 1898; m. ELRETA OLIVE SNYDER. He d. 25 Sept 1959;

Bur. Hemford, N5 Cem. An undertaker. Res. New Germany, Lunenburg Co., NS.
Children:

185 KENNETH SILAS ARCHIBALD, b. 1920

186 LEWELLAN ; res. Wayville, NS
187 PAULINE RUTH, b. 1 April 1925 & d. 25 Aug 1926
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152 CHARLES WILLIAM, son of William 5 and Harriet (Isaac 4, John 3, William 2

and -------- }; Born 16 Aug 1907, Moser's River; m. 14 Aug 1937, Moser's
River in Presbyterian Church to BEATRICE E. HOLMAN, dau. of John F. and

Clara (Smith) Holman. She b. 11 Jan 1914, Moser's River. Res. there in
1979, Children:

188 JOHN WILLIAM, b. 25 July 1938, Moser's River

189 SHTIRLEY ISABELLA, b. 25 Sept 1947; m. -====- -Scrivers; res. 1979
Quoddy .

190 EWELYW D., inf. dau. prob. d.y.

REFERENCES: Family record; Charles res. Moser's River, Halifax Co., N5 BOJ 2KD.

154

STANFORD ST. CLAIR, son of James "Elias" 5 and Siva (Isaac 4, John 3, William
2 and ------ 13 Born

m. MARY HELEN GARBER; res. Bridgewater, NS5. Children:

191 GLENFORD ROGER, b. 21 April 1938, Bridgewater, N5 *
192 JOYCE JULIA ; m, =----Fraser and res. Truro, N5.

193 WILFRED LAWRENCE, in 1978 res. Dayspring, N5

194 CALVIN EUGENE, b. 17 Oct 1943, Dayspring *
195 JEAN MAE s M, ===== Feener; res. Upper LeHave, NS in 1979.

REFERENCES: Family record of Calvin in 1969 to Jean Behan; family record of

159

Glenford in 1969 to J. Behan

CLINTON LEROY, son of Morris 5 and Bernice (Isaac 4, John 3, William 2 and
------ )5 Born 30 Oct 1923, Chelsea, NS; m. 29 Oct 1955, West Northfield, NS
to NINA HARRIETT HIRTLE, b. 26 Feb 1932, Cookville, NS. Children:

196 GREGORY CLINTON, b. 23 Apr 1958
197 KEVIN LEROY, b. 25 June 1959
198 NEIL ROBERT, b. 28 Aug 1962

REFERENCES: Family Record of Clinton in 1979 to J. Behan

160

MERVIN WILLIS, son of Morris 5 and Bernice (Isaac 4, John 3, William 2

and =--=--- ); Born 6 March 1926, Chelsea, NS5; m. 1957 at West Northfield,
NS to SHIRLEY LOU HIRTLE. She b. 6 May 1935, Cookville, N5, dau. of George
and Mary Hirtle. Children:

199 PETER MERVIN, b. 26 Jan 1959, Bridgewater
200 PAUL MORRIS, b. 2 July 1963, Bridgewater
201 PHILIP GEORGE, b. 8 Dec 1964, Bridgewater
202 PAMELA DALE, b. 2 May 1966, Bridgewater

REFEREMCES: Merwinm letter to Jeam Behan. He res. in 1969 at Bridgewater, NS
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WOODWORTH

GARY L., son of Bernard 6 and Mildred (William 4, George 3, William 2
and ------- }3 Born 13 April 1954, Haverhill, MA; m/1 DIANE G. DAVIS on
14 July 1973; div. m/2 on 15 Feb 1980 at Haverhill to BONNIE J. SILVA.
Gary a Haverhill Fireman. Children of Gary and Diane:

203 DANIEL B., b. 30 Sept 1974
204 STEPHEN L., b. 6 Feb 1976

KENNETH SILAS ARCHIBALD, son of Oren 6 and Elreta (Silas 5,4, George 3,
William 2 and ------ 1 Born 1920; m. GERTRUDE PAULINE LOWE, b. 1931. Res.
Lake George, Yarmouth Co., NS. Children:

205 GREGORY KENNETH, b. 29 Oct 1949, Bridgewater, NS ¥

206 SHELLEY COLLEEN, b. 4 June 1952, Bridgewater, NS: m. ------ Pothier;
one son 1) Kenneth William, b. 28 Dec 1970; res. Dartmouth, NS

207 KENDRA GRETCHEN, b. 8 Feb 1957; m. =-=--- -Comead; res. Yarmouth, NS

208 JEFFREY ORAN, b. 4 Oct 1959; d. Oct 1977 (bur. Trinity Lutheran Church
Cem., New Germany, NS)

209 NADINE LYNETTE, b. 2 Dec 1960, Bridgewater, NS; res. Yarmouth, NS

210 SHAHN TRACY, b. 20 Oct 1964, Yarmouth, NS; res. there.

REFERENCES: Letter to J. Behan from Gregory Kenneth {above) with family data in

191

1969,

GLENFORD ROGER, son of Stanford 6 and Mary (Elias 5, Isaac 4, John 3,
William 2 and ----- }s Born 21 April 1938, Bridgewater, NS; m. 1963 at
Bridgewater to PAULETTE JO ANNE, dau. of Gerald and Shirley .
She b. 13 May 1945, Children: -

211 KEVIN ALAN, b. 13 Aug 1964
212 GAIL ANN, b. 18 May 1966

REFERENCES: Glenford letter to J. Behan in 1979. He res. Bridgewater, NS.

194

205

CALVIN EUGENE, son of Stanford 6 and Mary (Elias 5, Isaac 4, John 3,
William 2 and --=-=- 1: Born 17 Oct 1943, Dayspring, NS; m. 1966 to LINDA
DIANNE MEISNER at Morthfield, NS, dau. of William and Pauline Meisner.
She b. 1 Aug 1946, Bridgewater. Children:

213 CATHY LYNN, b. 2 June 1969
214 RICHARD CALVIN, b. 29 May 1972

GREGORY KENNETH, son of Kenneth Silas 7 and Gertrude (Oran 6, Silas 5.4,
George 3, William 2 and ----); Born 29 Oct 1949, Bridgewater, NS; m. 28 April
1973, Yarmouth, N5 to KAREN LOUISE BISHARA, dau. of Mary Elizabeth and
Wilfred Thomas Bishara, b. 15 Sept 1950, Yarmouth, NS. Children:

215 ANNA KAREM, b. 4 Nov 1976, Yarmouth, NS
216 LUKE JEFFREY, b. 20 May 1979, Yarmouth, N5

REFERENCES: Family Inquiry Sheet from Gregory (above) to J. Behan in 1969.

END
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